CY7B9945V RoboClock®
Document Number: 38-07336 Rev. *O Page 2 of 18
Contents
Pinouts .............................................................................. 3
Pin Definitions .................................................................. 4
Block Diagram Description .............................................. 5
Time Unit Definition ..................................................... 5
Divide and Phase Select Matrix .................................. 6

CY7B9945V RoboClock®
Document Number: 38-07336 Rev. *O Page 14 of 18
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Propagation
Delay (ps)
Max. Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Name Package Type Operating
Range
Pb-free
250 200 CY7B9945V-2AXC AZ52 52-pin TQFP Commercial
200 CY7B9945V-2AXCT AZ52 52-pin TQFP – Tape and Reel Commercial
250 200 CY7B9945V-2AXI AZ52 52-pin TQFP Industrial
200 CY7B9945V-2AXIT AZ52 52-pin TQFP – Tape and Reel Industrial
CY XXXXXX V 2- A X
Pb-free, Blank = leaded
52-pin TQFP package
Speed grade
Operating voltage: 3.3 V
Part identifier
Company Code: CY = Cypress
C
Temperature range: C = Commercial
T
T = Tape and reel, Blank = Tube
CY7B9945V RoboClock®
Document Number: 38-07336 Rev. *O Page 15 of 18
Package Diagram
Figure 6.  52-pin TQFP (10 × 10 × 1.4 mm) Package Outline, 51-85131
51-85131 *C